cw ‘ @

Decizion No; 486890 | ) | @RB@EML

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMUISSION OF THE STATS OF CALIFORNIA

Adplication of MouﬁtaihvEmpiro
Zlectric Cooperative Inc., to
operate electric service in

Application No. 33L0L
Southeastern San Diego County.

LSl W4 L L Y

R v

John Coiter fop Applicant; W. Burleirh Pattce and
Qickering & Grogory for. Son wego CGac and Llec~-
tric Co., protestant; 6. C."Delvaille for Cali-
fornia Dlectric Power Co.; H. C. Whocste, for City
of San Diego; D. M. Aten, aBd Villiam T, MeCornick,
interested partics.

Applicant, organized 4n 1938, is a California nonprofit‘coopera-
tive corporation. Financed by loans under the federal Rural Electri-
Tication Act, applicant constructed an electric distrivution System
in a portion of San Dioge County near the intornationgl boundary with
Mloxico. It furnishos electrical cnergy to approximatoly 1050 cus-

vomers., This application was £iled os a result of the decision in

Re_Plumas-Sisorra Rural Eleec. Cooporative, 50 C.P.V.C. 301. Writ

of review was deniod by, the' Supreme Court In Plumas-Sierra v. Public

Utllicies Cormissien, $S.¥. No. 18353. That deelsion held that the

cooperative there involved wag operating as a pudbliec utility "elee~
tnlcal. corporation within the meaning of the California Publie
Utilities Code. .

Applicant requests an order declaring that public convenieonce
and necessity require the construction and operation of an olectric
plant within a specifiod Portlion of San Diego County, fixing tho
boundaries of. the torritory within. which applicant may oporate as

& public utility, authorizing applicant to carry out tho torms of

Lo




Ll Y

rior ontractv, notes, aﬁd mo“tgagcs, and aurhoriz;ng tho exocut;on

of instruments in coanectlon with & new loan of MhOS,OOO.

4 public hea.ing was neld at Campd boféro Commissioner Huls and

Exaniner Cassidy.

Applicant pﬁrchaééé é53§g§ from San biégo Ga; & Electric Com-
pany. It first recoived gucH encrgy at Potrero, in the s outhwesﬁ
coraer of thc area for whioh it ,oeys 2 cortificate. Apolicant now
roéeivcﬁ «uch nower 2t Gléﬁ c11rr Station; a point near the centor
of the vestern bounda*y of 1t¢ propovod sorvico aroa.

Before nppl;cant wa« or an&zcd, inquiry was made of the oan
Dicgo Company conccr wing the no ib;lity of extcnsion of oloctric
service to tho community or Camno. Therc wcre everal moetings, and
San Dicgo Com pany concludcd that thc no¢ossary ton—milo cxtonsion
to Campo would not B¢ made ) bocause the Campo aroa was 30 spar#ely
~ct.lcd that tHo company could Rot semvo that area profitably.

At thc t4me of thc hoariﬁg the two utilitics had not sﬁééeodod
iﬁ *hcir cf:f.‘or’cn £o arrive at an agreomcnt concerning thoir respoc-
tivc scrvico aroq bounda_ics. Thc first of threo "dioputcd aroas”

2 gmall aroe near tho ,outhwostcrly cornor of tho territory in
which upplichnt rcqucstcd a cort;ficato, being northeast of Potrcro
and south of Cottonwood Crook; Thb socond arca in disputc was
north and woest Sf Mdﬁcﬁﬁ i&ib; fﬁo third disputod arca, in the
northeast po“t‘oh of tho 505555557 in which applicant rcquested &
cort tificate, may be reforrod to as the Agwa Caliontc-cunobroak urcay
or thao "mortheast doscrt apoad, Applicant é1d not conﬁcmplatc an
Immediate cxtension of écf%ﬁcc into the latter arca.

Tho matter was submitted with the undorstanding that if agfoo-
mont on serviee afoa bouhdarics waé rocched prior to docision a
stipulation would be rocolived as Ekhibit 15. Thorcarfor appliéaht
£illed o petition for a further hearing for the purpéso of presenting
“cdi*ional ovidcucc. On Docember 9, 1952 the two uﬁilitios £4204
mxhib t 15, boins 2 gtiﬁulation and o map depleting tﬁc rovisod




sorvice aroa boundarics requested by cpplicant. Applicant withdrow

Zts requost for fwrther hearing. - |

Undexr the stinulation the disputoed arca noar Portola and the
dicputod arca north and weat of liorena Lake would bo inecludod within
epplicontts sorvice arco. Zowever, thc northern and morthoastorn
bowndarics of applicant!s roquested sorviee arod would be meodificd,
and the Agua Calicnte~Canchbreak aroa, or '"northeast dosert arcal,
would be exeluded from applicant!s roquested servico arod.

Applicont roquosts authority to carry:out the terms of soveral
locn eomtracts, notes, oand mortgagoes mado with the United States
through the Rural Elcetrification Administration prior to 1951.(1)
Funds obtaincd wnder thesce loanms wore wscd for tho conétruction of
epplicantts systom. The original cost of suckh system, 25 of lerch
31, 1952, i3 rcported as follows:

Organization '

Land and Land Rights

Substation Equipment (Glomeliff)
Distribution Lincso

0ffice Furni ture and quipmcnt

Trensportation Equipment

Laboratory Zquipment

Tools and Work Equipmont

Unclassifiod Eleetric Plant In Servie

Construction Vorlt in Progressme—mmmmenacan -=- 1,398, 05

$1,06,805.02
,<A, of July 31, 1952 tho halance of applicant!s indobtodnoss was
«356 296.52.

Applicant will be authorizod to.corry out the terms of the veri-~

ous Instruments herctoforo montioncd. However, such authorization

iz not intended to be and Ls not to bo construcd as an opproval or
autaorization to corry out the torms of any provision in o manner

(1) Tac instruments in qucstion are loan contracts, notes, and mort-
grges in connoction with thoe following fransactlons:

Pirst Loan Moy 20, 1939 $ 79,000
Sceond Loan Pob. 5, 19u0 35,000
Third Loan Jen. n 20,000
Fourth Loan June n 18,000
PLLth Loan , Avg. 75,000
Sixth Loan . May 20, 190,000
Agreement of Dec. 6 1948

Agrocmont of Juno 29, 1950

Ill.l'llll

B¢ Cg - i G g L RS

3.




which may conflict with‘éhc regulatory_jurisdiction of tho'cOmmission
o} tho dutics and obligations of a public utility under California
law. |

Applicant proposes to borroew Irom the United States of America,
acting through the Rural Tloctriflcation Admin‘"tnatioﬁ, tho 8ddd-
ﬁional sum of $L,05,000, such loan to bear intcrcat at the rate of
2% per ocnnum, and to be payable ovor a pcr;od of 35 years. It re-
quests authority to oxecute a mortgare note in thet amount, & supplo-
montal mortgoge and an amcndmont to an anending loan contract.

The new 1oGn COVErS VArious caplital exponditures doomed neces ary

within the next ton ycars. Anplicant roports Lts capital rooairomontc

as follows:

l. CONSTRUCTION:~ ’ 226,000
A. 28 milos 69-KV to-anzmission linmo $150,0C0
Be ¢ 1500 Zva QU=7.2/lc.5 cubstations (0, VU0
C. 2 niles 2y tic linc 5, W00
. Qmiles Ll vto 5% tle linc rephozling 0,000
Z. Scetionalizing cqulipmont 5,000
NETERS 1,900°
A. Ce RECLOSERS ’
LINE TRANSFORMERS: 11,500
A. TFOR ITEM I - ‘ -

B. FOR IEMBEIR SERVICE 11,500 .
LEGAL FEES 1,065
MISCELLANZOUS LZECAL EXPENSE 200
ENGINEERING wzo 700 transmission; 4150 scctmonaliz;ng 15,050
PRE-LOAN EXPENST study 2,800 substation -
RIGHT=OF=-WAY -

GENERAL OVERHEAD 2,500
EQUIPMENT: 13,366
L. OFFICE EQUIPNENT 3,000
B. TRANSPORTATION ZQUIPMENT 5,000
g. TO0LS AND uORKING EQUIPMENT 5,000
POWER ANY TzlEPHONL AGREZMENTS
MISCIELLANZQUS CHARGLS:

A. DPOWZR USE ACTIVIZIES 3,000
%. COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 2,2
D.

JJ.
-

Pl

IBERS SERVICE LABOR AND OTHER EXPENSE S
co‘*'"*:«c-..m?zs 7,085

ELBk SRRVICL wAZZnlAL 30 mileos, 121 mombers g , 700
>

GRAND TOTAL %405, 000

REMARKS ¢ | Itom b Itom 15
36 miles 121 mombers $32,100 $L2,000
Relmburse gonmeral funds for

completod work order construction 15,800 22,,00
Zeavy=-up sorvices 50 membors 800 3,200

L.




Applicont rcports its assets and liabilitios, 83 of March 31,

1952, as follows:

ASSETS

Cazh on hand and in Banks
Accounts rocoivable

Less Rosorve
waverials and Supplios
Prepaymonts

Total current Azsots

Electric Plant
Less Doproclation

0ffice Furnlituro & Equipment
Transportation Equipment
daborato“y Equipment

Tools and Vork Zquipment

Total Cenoral Plant
Loss Depreciotion

Other Debits
Total Asscts and Qthor Debits
LIABILITIES

,2u2 L7

?<,QB .16

2 u98 22
“7539L.90

92.07
2,777.36

13, 562 55
7,699.53

Accounts payable

Accrued Taxoes

Acerued Intorest

Other Curront & Accrucd Liabilitlos

Tetal Curront Liabilitics

Long Term Dobt to R.E.A.
Memberships & Consumers Deposits
Otrnor Credits
Othor Capital
Operating llargin
Non~-operating liargin
Contributions in 2id of Construction

Total Liabilities and Other Crodits

It is hereby found that the money, property,

cured or palid for by thaAicsuo of the noew note iz

4 10,219.33
17,737.03.
959.1L0

39,8415 .

319,206. 31

5,863.02

1,30L.45
366,218.23

3,143.27
705 61
483 26
l,3 60

s,h65.7L

J-.Lé 95§ 6‘
:eo
51

ﬁ%3'L§
l955106‘

366 218.23

or labor to bo pro-

recasonadly roguired

for tho purposcs specifiod in the application and tha* such PUIPOSOS

arc not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to oporating ox-
penses or 4o ineomu. .
schedulo of gpplicant!s prosont rates was £iled as Exhibit ¢
amendment to the application, and a copy of applicant!s rulos

was acmittod as Exhibit 10. Applicant will be dircetod to file 4its

5.




rates and rules, as rcquirod by the Public Utilitics Code. It nay
be noted that undor the statute a utllity may noither make changes
in 1tz tariff schedules which result in an inercase nor deviato
therefrom, without first obtaining suthorization.

Although this is not & rate or servico procoecding, it may be
holpful to applicant to refer bhriefly to certain of 1ts ratos and
rulese It 15 noted that 1ts rate schodulos pProvide that the rates
stated thercin are net, tho gross rates being 5% highor, and that the
gross rates chall apply 1f the current monthly bill is not pald within
15 days from the date of the bill. As an inducement to tho payment
of accounts to reduce collection costs, an additional charge for non-
paymont may bo preferable to a discount for prompt paymont. (Fowlor

ind. Tol. Co., 3 C.R.C. 1173, 1177.) Howover, 4Lt has horctoforoe beon

suggested that a utility can protoct itself against dolinguoney in
the paymont of bills by the establishmont of adequato rulos covering

this phase of 1tc operation. (Pasadena Cons. W. Co., 18 C.R.C. o9L,

9965 Ocean View L. & W. Co., 19 C.R.C. 112, 11L.)

Applicont!s rules govorning extonsions to mow customers pProvide
in substance that oxtensions will be made under the provisions of
applicant’s line cxtonsion roquiroments, tho obligation to oxtond
being limited to the acsumption of new investmont to tho cxtont war-
ranted by the revenue anticipatod from the business to bo supplicd.
Further, that whore the prospoctive business doos not warrant the
required expenditure, the utility will detoraine, from tho circuwn-
stances of oach'casc, what guarantoec of revenuc or financing shall
be requirod of the customer. DHocause of the naturo of o éqopcrativc
organization and the declarod genoral policy of area coverage, tho
¢extension pracfices of such a utility may well diffor conewiat from
the general type of extemsion »ule £4ilod by utilitics eagagod in
business for prolfit. Howover, applicant’s oxtension rule should
set forth a cpeeific gonoral formula to be applied wniformly to all

applicantes feor sorvice oxtonsioﬁ%. Applicant should also file a

6.




'. .

rule poverning disputed bills.

Applicantts articles of incorporation provide ;hat it "is not
formed with a view to pocuniary gain or profit to its mombors and is
rot authorized to Lssu¢ charos of stock” but shall Lssuc memborship
certificates. Undor 1ts By-laws, amy person, Tirm, or corporation
may vocome a mexber by paying a memberchip foo of {5.00, agrecing
to purehacse oleetric onergy, and upon ascceptanco for mombeorship by
applicantts directors. No applicont has been rofuzod mombership.
Tac momberchip feo L3 repaid on withdrawal or toermination of moember-
ship. For practical purposes, sueh £5.00 memborship fee 1s similar
%o o customer deposit, rofundable upon cessation of sorvico. Yot,
beeause of the naturc ¢f the corporation, a membership cerfificate
i1z alzo an "ovidence of intcrest or ownership" within the moaning
of Soctions 816-828 of the Public Utilities Code.

Authorization to lsszue memborzship cortificates will be granted,
1t boing found that the money, proporty, or labor to be procured or
paid ror'by the Zssuc of such certificates is ressonably required
for the purposos specllfliod and that such purposes arce not, in vhoele
cr in part, rcaconably chargoablo fto operating expenscs or to incomo.

The San Diego Company wrges that applicant not be iszszwed a ¢or-
cificate untll it has ob;ainod o franchise from tho County of San
Dicgo. The amendnment to tho application sets forth that applicant
i3 not now and does not contemplate in the futuwro operating within
any incorporated municipality or upon or along any public ways or
lands of San Diecgo County and furthor, that_all lines arc upon pri-
vate lands and ercctod wnder ecasemonts, no municipal or county frane~

calso being nocossarye. The rocord shows that applicantfs linos Qo

not oxtend aleng or upon the highways, Where a particuiar instellas

tion regquires 2 crogszsing of a cocunty road or a specific installation
thorein;'applicant procurcs a speeial permit from the county in ocach
instancc. The fact that the county may not requiro o franchiso

ghould not precludo the Commicsion from isszuing 2 cortificate of

T




Public convoniouco ané neecossity.

’

03223
| Puklic hoaring baving beon hold in’ the £50V0 procceding, the
mattor hoaving been submittod,; and now being rcody for doci.ion,
IT IS CROERMD AS FOLLOWS: . SRR
1. ‘Find ng that public convcnioncc and neceosity so rcquirc, S
cc*t;ficato iq heredy grantod to MOuntain Empirc Eloctric COoporutivc,
c., _uthoriuing tho construction *nd oporuticn of & public utilxty

oleetric plunt in that portion of Sun Dicgo County dclincatod as tho’

*oqacutod service aroa of cpplicant on Exhibit 15 in this' nrococd*ng,

saié ozhibit boxng ma dc a port of this order by rcforonco.

2. Applicant I1s horedy cuthorizod to carry out the terms of tﬁo
verious instruwments attachod 23 Exhibits D through X to the amondment
to upplicution horoin, srovided that auch uuthorizution noithor £p-
Troves no uthorizou tho carrying out of ths uorms or any provision
in _ny of such Ingthumonts 4in any manner which.maJ confl ¢t with the
rcgulator* j urfsdiction of this Commission or tho dutlcs and obliga-
tions of puciio Junkit" wnder Callifornia lew.

3. Applicant, on or boforo June 30,'1953; mey ontor into mn
Amondmchf to Amending Loam Contract Iin substantially the same fornm
as Exhidit § noroin, and noy oxocuto & supplomental mortgage of
»calty and chattols In substapticlly the same form as Exhibit 8
horoin, qndhmay lssuc Lts mortgage note, or notes, in the aggrogato
principal cmount of not cxcocding .05,000 in subutuntiully tho samo
form as Exhibit ¢ horoin, providod thot such“authorization docs not
cons itutOvappéovallor authorization te é£r5§:out the terms of any
provision in ony manmer which moy conflict with tho regulatory Jjuris-
dietion of thiﬁ‘bdﬁmfssion or the dutics and obligations of a public
weility wnder California law. Applicant shall uso the procoeds to
bo rocecived through the Issuo of said note, or notos, Lfor the pur-
poscs sot fortn In the appliention.




Le The authority hercinabove grantcd by ordering paragraph 3
shall become effeoctive upon the cffcetivo date of -this order, or
upon tho.payacnt of tho Lfec presceribed by Secetion 190h(b) of the
Puolic. Utilitics Codo, whichever date 1s later, The amount. of said
fee Ls $LOS. -

5. Applicant may issuc mombership certificates upon the pay-
ment of 45,00 for cach such memborship:certificate. | . -

6. Applicant is dirccted to.L£ilo, in guadruplicate, a tarlff
schedule of .rates. and.rules,. in accordance with the;requirements of
Gemerel Order Neo. 96. | e T

. T. .Applicant shall filc with thoe Commission monthly roports
as required. by CGenceral Order No. 2lL~A, which:ordor, Insofor as ap-
plicadle, is made qnpart\ofithis order. - - . . .

8. Appiicantis potition for fLuwrther hearing 4s heredy denied.

e cffcetive date of this order shall bc-tcnn(lo)!days after

the date hereof. : : : o ST
: ' zatcd, Q\izi (21?;/4‘14 , Californla, this /Q% doy of

A 1952.

./

, | x"::-'rcsiclcn"cr,r_ |
v iy

{PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION |
§" " STATE OF CALIFORNIA i




